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1 Introduction

SmartMove provides an integrated set of features that streamline much of the bookkeeping
associated with running a fleet.

The key concept to grasp is that if drivers record fares and payment details as each job is

completed then the subsequent paperwork is dramatically reduced. This occurs in a variety of

ways:

o Invoices to account holders for work done on account are produced with virtually no
manual intervention — see section 4.

. Financial transactions for invoiced work and claims from owners can be loaded into an
accounting system such as MYOB or QuickBooks. No data entry is required. See
section 5.

o An end-of-shift report providing a complete history of work done on a shift along with
a financial reconciliation can be produced in a few seconds. This is particularly useful
for fleet-owned cars. See section 0.

o An invoice from bailor to bailee for work done can also be generated to assist with
GST reporting — see section 7.

o Web booking users can have jobs charged to their account. This might remove the
need to justify claims as the users themselves have made the bookings. See section 2.4.

This document describes in some detail how the system works and the preparation required.
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2 Preparation

2.1 Setting up accounts

The first step in using SmartMove for processing billing to account holders is to decide what
accounts will be set up. This is not as simple as it might appear as a SmartMove ‘account’ is
the basis for a tax invoice so the choice of account holders directly affects the invoices that
will be produced.

Some examples will illustrate the decisions that must be made.

1. If the local hospital has an account should all work for the hospital be included on a
single invoice or should there be a separate invoice for each department (cost centre)?
If multiple invoices are required then a SmartMove ‘account’ will need to be set up for
each one.

2. If school runs are done the invoicing is often used to record which students were picked
up. How is this work to be billed in a way that will show this? Possibilities include
having one invoice for each ‘run’ or one invoice for each student.

Details are entered into SmartMove using the Add/Edit Accounts option on the fleet
management website — click on New Account to create a new account. The information is in
two parts — the standard details and the properties that control how the account is handled.

2.1.1 Standard account details

MNew Account Record
CustAcct Num :

SM Acct Mum :
Account Mame :

Contact Mame :
Contact Phone :
Contact Fax :
Address Line 1:
Address Line 2 :
ABM (if applicable)
ACN (if applicable) :

MYOB :
Sales Ledger Acct :

Card D :

OR

QuickBooks :
ltem Mame : 1

ACCOUNtNEME - [ 1 Ep ARTIIENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
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The fields are:

account number

Field Data
Customer The customer number must be unique. Any number may be entered.

nt number .. .
account numbe Two extra ‘check digits’ may be added to the number and the new number is
+ used as the account number in SmartMove . These extra digits form part of the
SmartMove account number in SmartMove and are used to catch data entry errors.

Account name

This is the account name that will appear on the tax invoice. If invoicing totals
are being transferred to MYOB (see section 5) the name entered here must
be exactly the same as the name in the corresponding MYOB card.

This name appears on the printed invoice as the addressee so should be a
readable name. If necessary change the MYOB card name so that the names
match.

Contact name

This name normally appears on the tax invoice after the word ‘Attention:’

Contact phone

This number normally appears on the tax invoice after the contact name.

Contact fax

This number normally appears on the phone after the word ‘fax:’

Address Line 1
Address Line 2

Address to be printed on the tax invoice.

ABN

Australian Business Number to be printed on the tax invoice. May be found at
the website www.abr.business.gov.au

ACN

Australian Company Number to be printed on the tax invoice. May be found at
the website www.abr.business.gov.au

For MYOB (Quicken fleet property set to blank)

Sales Ledger
Acct

MYOB account to be used for recording ‘sales’ to account holders. One entry
will appear for each batch of invoices generated. Normally this number will start
with 4 and often the same MY OB account number is used for all SmartMove
work.

Card ID

MYOB card number to be used for recording ‘sales’ to account holders. One
entry will appear for each invoice generated. Note that the name given in the
account name field above must be exactly the same as the name in the
MYOB card.

For QuickBooks (Quicken fleet property not set to blank)

QuickBooks
Item Name

QuickBooks Item Name

Account name

QuickBooks account name.
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2.1.2 Account properties

The properties that govern how an account is handled are listed below. Note that there are a
number of other properties that handle how all accounts are handled — see section 8.4 for

more details.
Properties for DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS' AFFAIRS (102336) M @ ﬂ Q
| |
Payment Terms Lsing the fleet default [C )
Fare Calculation Flag Fall 5.40 Lsing the fleet default (T}
Fare Calculation KM Rate 1.67|MAXI=2.505 Using the fleet default [C ]
Fare Calculation Minimum 0.0 Using the fleet default (1G]
Customer Email Address for Accounts lIsing the fleet default [C )
Account Includes Lift Fee Data M LIsing the fleet default (G )
Account Includes Subsidy Data M Using the fleet default [C )
Account Requires Odometer Readings on Booking 0:: Mo Readings Required Using the fleet default |G )
Maximum Amount on Account 0 Lsing the fleet default [C )
Account Password Using the fleet default (G )
Account Expiry Date Lsing the fleet default [C)
Account Reguires Reference Number M Using the fleet default (1G]
Additional Account Fields Using the fleet default [C ]
Account Maximum Percentage of Fare 0 LIsing the fleet default (G )

% Cancel

Field

Data

Account expiry
date

An account may be given an expiry date. It cannot be used after this date.

Account includes
lift fee data

This field should be set to Y if the account includes lift-fee claims. These are
entered in the subsidy section of the fare payment screen. Normally only one

account has this field ticked.
HskE G | Do

Percentage of
Fare

Status: Located in Outer Area Fare: $2.90
Extras: $1.10
Toll/Fee:  $0.00
$ . 50.0 [%=$200 | Set$ | Toral:  $4.00
Voucher: | | Set #
J Lift Fee Payable
Accept ‘ Cancel ‘ To pay: $4.00
11:48 AM  Zone: Outer Area E;l‘ﬁ?gé @ @ ‘ a ‘
Account includes | This field should be set to Y if the account includes subsidy claims.
subsidy data
Account If set to a value the amount that can be charged to the account cannot be more
Maximum than that percentage of the fare.

Account
Password

If set, this password must be entered by the driver when charging an amount to
the account.

Account requires
odometer

If set the driver is required to enter the odometer readings.
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readings on

booking

Account The driver is required to enter a reference number when charging an amount to
Requires the account. Normally this reference number would be some sort of docket
Reference number or purchase order.

Number

Additional May be set to a list of fields that must be supplied by the driver. For example, a

Account Fields

shipping company may wish to know the name of the ship.

Customer email
address for
accounts

Email address to be used if sending invoices by email.

Fare calculate

Flag fall used when calculating estimated fare.

Flag Fall

Fare Calculation | Per km rate used when calculating estimated fare.

KM Rate

Fare Calculation | Minimum fare to be quoted when calculating estimated fare.
Minimum

Payment terms Payment terms printed on the invoice.
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2.2 Setting up options

There are three settings that affect the amount of data collected and used. These may be set
for individual drivers, for individual cars or set fleet-wide so that they apply to all drivers.

The first of these controls whether or not
the odometer reading is collected at the
start and end of a shift. Entering the
reading can be mandatory, optional or
not required. The main use for the
odometer readings is to calculate the
$/km earning rate.

The second and third settings control
whether or not fare details are collected
at the end of a job. Bookings that
include an account number are treated
separately from other jobs and it is
possible to collect payment details for
account jobs only.

Note that the fare will appear
automatically if the meter is linked to
SmartMove. If the meter is not linked
the fare the amount needs to be entered
by the driver.

. w738 @@@
fle Zoom Jook Help
O0
sl Ob0==%1 | 4%
PAGE 1 [PAGE 2|
Start of Shift Record g [v[ s
WEST
Odometer: [:] Set gngJTTH
) NORTH
NTH WEST
. . . STH WEST
Continue Previous Shift OUTER EAST
OUTER NORTH
OUTER NTH WEST
OUTER SOUTH 1
Accept
Zones
11:47 AM  Zone: Outer Area El ﬁ([{‘é O @ Q
w738 Q@@
ools

He O

=% § | |4

Status: Located in Outer Area Fare: $2.90
Extras: $1.10
- Set Fare $2.90 Toll/Fee: $0.00
Total: $4.00
Paid By ‘ Set Extras $1.10
Done ‘ Set Toll/Fee $0.00
Cancel Total: $4.00 1, pay: $4.00

Bxa® 9

11:12 AM  Zone: Outer Area

Many networks operating as co-operatives will enable fare collection for all account work so
that invoices can be generated for account customers. In addition these fleets normally enable
fare collection for all jobs in vehicles that are owned by the co-operative. Odometer readings
are likely to be recorded for these vehicles as well.

Where a single owner owns all the vehicles or a number of vehicles it is normal to enable fare
collection for all jobs to ease the paperwork burden.

Section 8 has more details on setting these options.
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2.3 Report Format

There is some flexibility in the format of invoices that can be produced and some decisions
have to be made.

2.3.1 Report header
A logo may be included in the invoice header if required. Examples are given below.

Dubbo Radic Cabs Co-operative Limited
smariMMOVE 13980 52 01
NEW GENERATION DISPATCH SYSTEM 17 Mansour Street

Dubbo NSW 2830
Office: (02) 8325 0000

. HORSHAM Horsham Taxi Service
TAXI 92 583 050 491
. SERVICE PTY. LTD 30 Wawunna Road
Horsham VIC 3400

powered by SAriViOVE

Bookings: (03) 5381 1223
Office: (03) 5381 1409

Dubbo Radio Cabs Co-operative Limited
131 008 pueeo
AUSTRALAWIDE Dubbo NSW 2830
powered by ABN: 43 983 592 901
TAXI smariMOVE

Office: {02) 6325 0000

The logo is loaded on the Details tab of the Fleet Configuration section of the Fleet
Management website.

2.3.2 Account holder invoice format

The top section of the invoice contains the details for the fleet issuing the invoice. The values
come from various properties set on the Details tab of the Fleet Configuration section of the
Fleet Management website.

Dubbo Radio Cabs Co-operative Limited

131 008 pueeo

Dubbo NSW 2830

AUSTRAUAWIDE  powered by ABN- 43 983 592 901
smariiOVE

Office: (02) 6325 0000

Tax Invoice 01/08/2008 to 31/08/2008

Northcott Society
ABN: 87 302 064 152 Total (inc GST) $19.UD
6 Quinn Street Includes GST of. $1.73
Dubbo NSW 2830 Invoice Number: 080804
Date Job#  Client Name Booked Pickup Pickup Address Destination Address Amount
Time Time (inc GST)
1 03/08/06 654455 1309 13116  BASE HOSPITAL - $10.60
CASUALTY, DUBBO
2 06/08/08 855052 FALLON BAKER 1251 1255 181 BUNGLEGUMBIE $8.20
RD, DUBBO

Note that the car number is not included in this report. It is not needed as there is a separate
report listing account work done by each vehicle — see section 4.2.
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2.4 Web Bookings on Account

The web booking system allows account holders to book jobs. They can also indicate that a
booking is to be put on an account.

Logout
Quick booking Create/Edit bookings Manage bookings Booking history

Make Quick Booking

Location [home [

O On account

Select book now to book a standard taxi to carry upto 4 people from your choosed pickup location. If you
require a taxi with special capabilities please make your booking using the standard booking page.

Add/Edit Locations

Select location to edit | [v] or [ Create new location

Session timeout in 1 hour

To use this feature the account number(s) the web user is allowed to use needs to be set up.
This is done on the page used to create web users.
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3 Recording fare details in vehicles

The bookkeeping functions are based on the fact that drivers record fares at the moment they
are paid. This is done using a series of screens.

3.1 Connecting meters to SmartMove

If the meter is wired to SmartMove fare details can be transferred from the meter to
SmartMove. This avoids the need to enter the amount — see section 3.2 below.

See Appendix A for details on how to connect a meter to SmartMove.

3.2 Recording the fare

The first step is to record the amount being paid. If the meter is connected to SmartMove the
amount is transferred from the meter otherwise the driver must enter the amount.

The fare details are recorded on the fare collection screen. This screen may appear

automatically if the appropriate options are set or may be displayed using the <2 and

‘ buttons..

If necessary the fare is entered by pressing the Fare button. Any of the values may be
changed and the total amount payable is shown at the bottom right of the screen.

File Zoom Tools Help

O0==%§ 1 4

Status: Located in Outer Area Fare: $2.90
Extras: $1.10

- Set Fare $2.90 Toll/Fee: $0.00
Total: $4.00
Paid By Set Extras $1.10
Done Set Toll/Fee $0.00
Cancel Total: $4.00 1, pay: $4.00

11:12 AM  Zone: Outer Area
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3.3 Recording payment method

The second step is to record how the amount was paid. This is done by pressing the Paid By
button.

A FEX
: |
O0/=E% § 1|4
Status: Located in Outer Area Fare: $2.90
Extras: $1.10
Fare ‘ 100% Cash | 100% Card | Toll/Fee:  $0.00
Total: $4.00
- Cash Card | subsidy  50.0%
) Cash: $2.00
Done Account Subsidy
Cancel Other CLEAR To pay: $0.00
11:15 AM  Zone: Outer Area ﬁl ﬁkéo @ | %

If the fare is paid in cash normally the 100% cash button is pressed. Similarly if the fare is
paid with a credit card then the 100% card button is used. In both cases the amount To pay
will show as $0.00 and the Done button is pressed to finish the payment.

If part of the fare is paid on some sort of subsidy then the Subsidy button is used.
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File Zoom Tools Help

O0==%§ 1 4

Status: Located in Outer Area Fare: $2.90

Amount Paid by Subsidy: 'E');tl:?;e:e' 1(1)(1)8

$ ‘- 50.0 |%=$2.00 Set% | oy $4.00

Voucher: | | Set #
J Lift Fee Payable

Accept ‘ Cancel ‘ To pay: $4.00

11:15 AM  Zone: Outer Area ﬁ 6?ié9 @ | %

A percentage of the amount or a fixed amount may be set. A voucher number can be entered
if required and the ‘lift fee’ claimed if appropriate. The Accept button is pressed when the
details are correct.

If some or all of the payment is to be on an account then the Account button is used.

N 0=E%|

Status: Located in Outer Area

File Zoom Tools Help

=

[y
N
W

Amount Paid by Account:

- % | ¢ 4.00 Set $ 4 5 6

Account: |12345 | Set #
7 8 9

Ref #: | | Set #
Back| O Ent

Accept Cancel

11:13 AM Zone: Outer Area ﬁ 6?ié9 @ | %

The account number will be displayed if it was entered when the booking was made. A
reference number (order number) can be entered if required. The amount can be change if
necessary and the Accept button is used when the details are correct.
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Every effort should be made to ensure that the details recorded here are correct. However if
any error is made the details can be corrected using the fleet management website.
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4 Generating invoices for account work

At the end of a period invoices may be sent to account customers for account work. This is
very easy once drivers have recorded all the details needed for the invoices.

Two sets of invoices are normally produced — one set to account holders for work done and
another set from vehicle owners to the fleet for work done by each vehicle.
4.1 Invoices from fleet to account holders for account work

The invoices to account holders are prepared using the Invoice to Account Holder option on
the fleet management website.

‘€ SmartMove Fleet Management - Windows Internet Explorer g@
T T
@._ y - W https:/iflests. smartmovetaxis com{webadmin/Wwebadmin, html#REPORT_ACCOUNT _INVOICE ™ || X L2~

: FEle Edt ‘Yiew Favorites Tools  Help

n ; o »
Wk |E2 |~ | W SmartMove Flest Manage... 3 | &k #443 (Change 'Card Id Num. .. | f‘} T R = v b Page = ) Tals -

NEW GENERATION DISPATCH sysTEm  [EETTLTSSP LDgDI.It

#* Hide Side Panel (eq for printing

=] Administration
[3} Add New Operator or Driver
[ Modify Existing Operator or Driver Select Fleet: Dubbo :V
[ Search Operators or Drivers

Invoice to Account Holders

Select Account: Select an Account v
=l Repairs and Spares o

[ Check Repair/Spare History Shift Start Date: 01/08/08 (inclusive)
Start New Repair/Spare Request
pair/Sp q

==JAccounting Reports Shift End Date: 31/08/08 (indUSiVE)
LS Invoice to Account Holders
[ Operator Invoice for Account Work § 00 Enter service fee for specified period
[ End of Shift Report
[ Bailment § 0 Enter service fee per job

[ Edit Fare Information
[ Phone Charges Report
[ Add/Edit Accounts

=] Analysis Reports [
[ Response Time Report | Generate MYOB Transactions | [ Expotascsv |
La Coverage Map Report
[3 Booking Search
[3} Booking Details
La Route Map Report
[3 Vehicle Events Report
[ No Show Report
[ Find Taxis
La Job Totals “

080914 | Sequence number or Invoice number

Generate Account Invoice ] [ Generate All Invoices ]

Done & miternet H100%  *

The normal procedure is to generate invoices for all account holders, check them, correct
errors, re-generate the invoices, transfer totals to MYOB, then lock all the records.

The following information must be supplied:

o The period of interest: All jobs with a meter on event in the period from 00:00:00 on
the start date to 23:59:59 on the end date will be included in the invoice.

° Service fee for period: May be set if an ‘account keeping fee’ is charged.
. Service fee per job: May be set if a ‘processing fee’ is charged for each job.

. Sequence number: May be set to an invoice sequence number if required. Invoices are
normally printed with a invoice number made up as the account number followed by
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the sequence number. All invoices generated will have the same sequence number. The
default is the current date.

Once these values have been entered a number of options are available:

Select account and click on Generate Invoice: The invoice for the selected account is
generated as a .pdf file. The file may be printed or saved to disk.

Click on Generate All Invoices. Invoices for all the accounts with a non-zero balance
are generated in a .zip file*. The file is normally saved to disk.

Click on Generate MYOB transactions. This will produce a file for import into MYOB.
The file will contain a transaction for every account with a non-zero balance. The file
produced is normally saved to disk before being loaded into MYOB - see section 5.

(TO BE COMPLETED) Click on Generate Email Invoices. A .pdf file will be
produced for each account with a non-zero balance and with an e-mail address. The file
will then be e-mailed to the e-mail address held with a BCC copy to the fleet.

(TO BE COMPLETED) Click on Generate non-Email Invoices. A .zip file* will be
produced containing the invoices for all accounts that have a non-zero balance and
which do not have an e-mail address recorded. The file is normally saved to disk.

Click on Export as CSV. This produces a file in ‘comma separated values’ format
which can be read by Excel and other packages. The file has a line for every job done
and includes the following fields: Account number, job number, date, name, booked
time, pick-up time (= meter on time), time job completed (= meter off time), pick-up
address, destination address, fare including GST, GST, and fare excluding GST.

* When invoices have been combined into a single .zip file right click on Exported File and
select the Save Target As option. Open the file after the file has been downloaded and select
all the files (use CTRL/A) and copy the files to a directory. To look at any invoice just double
click on the name. To print a single invoice right click on the name and select Print. To print
multiple invoices highlight the ones required by holding down the Shift key and clicking on
the ones required then right click and select Print. To print all the invoices in the set use
CTRL/A to select them all then right click and select Print.

An example of an invoice generated is given below.
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TAX]

131 008 puero

ALSTRALL: WIDE  pawered by

Dubbd Radio Cabe Co-operative Limited
17 Mansour Sinest

Dubbo KEW 2830

ABN- 43 083 502 001
Office: {02) 6325 0000

Tax Invoice 01/0372008 to 011102008

Cabcharge EFT
ABM: 88 001 958 380 Total {ine GST): $91.10
152 -1682 Riley Street Includes GST of: 58.28
East Sydney NSW 2012 Invoice Mumber: Da0814
Dale  Job#  Client Mame Booked Plckup Plckup Address Deetination Address Amount
Tima  Time (e GET)
1 DS/0A0E BTET1T 0757 0759 17 JUBILEE 5T, $4.50
DUBBO
H [SIAMNE G7EAT3 1030 1034 14 LEAVERS 5T, $10.70
DUBBO
3 DS9S B7ESE2 10:3%  Oecav HAIL $4.00
4 [SI0AMS B7E97TT 1 CAR 1235 1Z41  AIRPORT - REX $23.70
FLIGHT, AIRPORT
5 130903 5325816 05:32 0537 4 LEOMWARD ST, $13.60
DUBBO
[ 130908 Bazars DEAZ  0b44  CAITTLEMANS MOTOR $14.30
1NN, GORDON
7 130908 BE2961 1044 1052 8 GILLIS 5T, DUBBO §11.00

971 - Cabcharge EFT - Ph: 02 8332 0225

Period: 01/0972008 to 0U1Iv2008

Praparag: 14:08/2008
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4.2 Invoices from operators to fleet for account work

The operator of a vehicle expects to be paid by the fleet when work is done on account. This
is triggered by an invoice from the vehicle owner to the fleet listing the work done and the
amount owing.

These invoices are produced using the Operator Invoice for Account Work option on the
website. Often these will be produced by the fleet after producing the invoices to account
holders.

The invoice produced will list work done by the vehicle. An example is given below.

‘€ SmartMove Fleet Management - Windows Internet Explorer E]@

@.\-— y~ |ﬁ https:,f,ffleets.smartmovetaxis.com,l’WebAdmin,l’WebAdmin.htmI#REPORT_OWNERS_INVC[V] || X 2|~

: File Edit Wiew Favorites Tools  Help

_— . 3 — " »
w & (g8 '[ﬁSmartMove Fleet... X ]g, Westpar online - You ... l{;s #350 {Client nok det... l l C - B - [5hPage - G Took -

NEW GENERATION DISPATCH SYSTEM HDn1E LDgDUt

% Hide Side Panel (eq for printing

=3 Administration
[ Add New Operator or Driver
[5} Modify Existing Operator or Driver Select Fleet: |Dubb0 [V]
[4} Search Operators or Drivers

Owners Invoice to Network for Account Work

Select Vehicle: D16 (TC 425) ]

=7 Repairs and Spares
[ Check Repair/Spare History Start Date: 01/07/08 (inclusive)
IE Start New Repair/Spare Request
=3 Accounting Reports
[5} End of Shift Report
[5} Owners Invoice for Account Work
[ Invoice for Account Work
[} Edit Fare Information
IE Phone Charges Report
5} Add/Edit Accounts
=37 Analysis Reports
IE Response Time Report
IE Coverage Map Report
[5} Booking Search
[5} Booking Details
IE Route Map Report
[4 Vehicle Events Report
5 No Show Report
[} Find Taxis
=3 Testing or Support Only
[ Fleet Hardware Report
[5} Address Location
[ Job Totals
[5 Prebookings

End Date: 31/07/08 (inclusive)

€ Internet F00% -
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131 008 pueeo

ALSTEALLS YWIDE

TAX]|

pawered by

Operator: Maleolm Bryan
Wehicle: D16, Regisiration: TC 425
Phone Kumiber: 1234 5676

Dubbo Radio Cabs Co-operative Limited

17 Mansour Street
Dubbo MSW 2830

Tax Inwoice - Payment for Account Work
Period 05M3/08 to 05/09/08

43 983 587 901 Taotal (inc GST): SZUB .60
Includes GST of: 318.96

Job & Data Drivar Account Total Fare  Pald on
Account

1 76656 050908 02:44  Malcolm Bryan 2011 - Pacific Mational (ACT) Lid £7.30 3730
2 g76653 050908 05:20  Malcolm Bryan 1747 - Callcang Ply Lid 320.00 20,00
3 876659  05/D90S 05:23  Malcolm Bryan 1456 - Dubba Baptist Church 325.00 $25.00
4 G76472  0S/DSVDS 05:43  Malcolm Bryan 4366 - Dubbo Nelghbournood Cen (green) 323.60 #1500
5 §76600 050905 07:09  Malcolm Bryan 3881 - Toll Ling Hauwl 325.00 $25.00
& 76691 OS/DDE 0714 Malcolm Bryan 1844 - Dubbg RSL Matel $17.50 #17.50
7 876602  0S/DSVDS 0716 Malcolm Bryan 4366 - Dubbo Nelghbourhood Cen graen) §23.50 $1500
] 76717 050908 07:53  Malcolm Bryan 71 - Cabcharps EFT £3.50 B30
] 876835 050905 1010 Malcolm Bryan 4363 - Senlors Account §12.50 $4.60
10 876882 OS948 0947 Makcoim Bryan 71 - Cabcharge EFT %4.00 3o.00
11 876873 050908 10:34  Malcolm Bryan 971 - Cabchamge EFT $10.70 F10LFD
12 G76866  0S/D9DS 10:40  Malcolm Bryan 3764 - Taxl Transport Subsldy Schame $7.00 $3.50
13 G76873 050905 1219 Malcolm Bryan 2814 - Crana Radiology §14.00 1400
14 876877 0S/DSDS 1241 Malcolm Bryan 971 - Cabchamge EFT $23.70 $23.70
15 GTT0S6 050905 1412 Malcolm Bryan 3764 - Taxl Transpart Subsldy Scheme $10.00 3850
Total  $208.60

Operator: Makcalm Bryan - D16 (TC 425)

Peripd: (50908 to DSAOS0E
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4.3 Correcting errors

Errors in fare details can be corrected using the Edit Fare Information option on the website.
The options are similar to those available in the vehicle. Enter the booking number for the job
to be edited, make sure the fare to be paid is correct then make sure the payment details are

correct.
‘€ SmartMove Fleet Management - Windows Internet Explorer E]@
@ o M https: | Flests, smartmovetaxis, comWebadmingwebadmin, html#EDIT_FARES V 4| K 2=

: File Edit View Favorites Tools  Help

W |29+ | fw SmartMave Flest .,

| & | Westpac orline - You ... | {}.- #350 (Client not det... | |

- ¥
f-} A | - - l-_}Eage v {0 Todls ~

NEW GENERATION DISPATCH SYSTEM HDn-.e LDgDUt

% Hide Side Panel (eq for printing

=3 Administration

[ Add New Operator or Driver

La Modify Existing Operator or Driver

[ Search Operators or Drivers
=‘-JRepairs and Spares

La Check Repair/Spare History

La Start New Repair/Spare Request
=3 Accounting Reports

[ End of Shift Report

[l Bailment

[} Owners Invoice for Account Work

(& Invoice for Account Work

[l Edit Fare Information

La Phone Charges Report

[ Add/Edit Accounts
=1 Analysis Reports

La Response Time Report

La Coverage Map Report

[ Rankinn Saarch

Fare Information Editor
Fleet to Search:
Booking Number:| 123456

Haorsham A

Fare Information for Booking 123456
$6.90 | Fare NO | Lift Fee

$3.00 | Extras NO | Fixed Fare or Unmetered
$0.00 | Tol

NO TOTAL Edit Fares

Payment

$10.80 | Paid by Cash
$0.00

change | delete

Remaining to be Paid

4.4 Claims for subsidy work and lift fees

Apart from account work a significant amount of income is derived from various ‘subsidy’
schemes. Invoices for this work can also be produced using the information collected in the

vehicles.

First create an account that has a name starting with “SUBSIDY:” . Note that the colon (:) at
the end of the name is required. Once this account is created it will list all the amounts
claimed as ‘subsidy’ payments in the vehicles. The layout is identical to the tax invoices
produced for account holders — see section 4.1. See section 3.3 for details on claiming a

subsidy payment.

Lift fees are listed on the shift report described in sections 6.1 and 6.2. The bailment report
described in section 7 gives the total claim for lift fees.
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5 Working with MYOB
5.1 Preparing for MYOB transfer

If invoice totals are to be transferred to MYOB it is necessary to have one or more MYOB
accounts and cards.

5.1.1 MYOB Income account

If necessary create the account(s) required to hold invoice totals. Often a single account is
used to record the total for all the invoices issued but one can have more accounts if that is
useful — one might have one account for each school and one card for each student, for
example.

First create an income account. Get the list of Income accounts

(5 MYOB Accounting |Z\ |§\ E\

File Edit Lists Command Centres Setup Reports  Window Help

[ Accounts List g‘ﬁl El

Al
Accounts

Cost of Other Other

Liability Income Expense

Expense

t Mame ype Tax Linked Balance
4-0000 _Income

41000 Fee Income

4-2000  Freight Collected

43000 Late Fees Callected

44000 Miscelansous Income

45000 Fuel Tax Credits

U ‘ I Down | B3 Combine Accounts

AR
Help F1 FEiint New

OBill Tes.... (= [T)[X]

Press F1 ta get help. Bill Test.myo

Add a new account
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[ MY OB Accounting
File Edit Lists Command Cenkres Setup Reports Window Help

[ Edit Accounts

Profile Details Banking History

4-1100  Vehicle Income Current Balance = $0.00
" Header Account
* Detail Account

I~ Inactive Account

Account Classification: Income
Account Type: Income

Account Mumber: 4 - [1100

Acoount Name: | Yehicle Income

Opening Balance: | $0.00

7. W3
Help F1 New

[0 Bill Tes... @@'\E|

Press F1 to get help.

Bill Test.myo

Make sure GST is set if it applies.

[ MYOB Accounting
File Edit Lists Command Certres Setup Reports Window Help

B Edit Accounts

41100 Vehicle Income Current Balance o $0.00

Drescription:

TaxCode ©: |G5T | Goods & Services Tax

Linked Account for @ Unlinked

I Presz F1 to get help. I Bill Test.mypo

5.1.2 Prepare MYOB card for each account holder

Apart from the MYOB account(s) set up in the previous step a MYOB card is required for
each account holder.

Get the list of cards and add a new card:

Version 1.4 — 03 February 2014 — Page 22



SmartMove DocketKiller Reference Manual

|5 MYOB Accounting \ X|
File Edt Lsts CommandCentres Setup Reports Window Help

[® card Information |;‘ ‘E| |X‘

Prafile Card Detalls Selling Detalls Payment Details Contact Log Histary

AGL 05 A/R Balance 5 $0.00
Card Type:| Customer =] Dresignation: | Company = I Inactive Card

Name: |AGL
Card ID: | 015

Lostior:

Address: Phone#l
Phone#2
City Phone#3

State: Postcode: Fa

Country:

Email
‘wiebsite:
Salutation:

Contact:

< Print | % Leter =7 Emai | @ websie

z 7
Help F1 New

O/ cards ... |2 [0]X] [Elpill Tes... = [O1][%] 3
Press F1 to get help. Eill Test. myo

It is essential that the Name entered for the card is exactly the same as the account name used
in SmartMove. Make sure GST is set.

|5 MY OB Accounting |_.- |||:|H)(|
File Edit Lists Command Centres Setup Reports “Window Help

B3

| card Information |;HE”§‘
m Card Detail: Selling Details Payment Detailz Contact Lag History
15 AR Balance $0.00

Sale Layoul: | Service Credit Limit $0.00

Prirted Farm:

Invoice Delivery: | Ta be Printed
ABN
Ihcome Account: | 41100 55| Vehicle Income AB.N. Branch:
Receipt Memo: Tax D Mumber:
Salesperson: TaxCode: |GST |5 Goods & Services T
Sale Comment: Freight Tax Code: | G5T )| Goods & Services T

Shipping Method: = ™ Use Customer's Tax Cods

Customer Biling Rate: $0.00 Excluding Tax

r— Customer T e Information
Payment is Due: m % Discount for Early Payment:

Dizcount Date: | 13t - % Maonthly Charge for Late Papment:

Balance Due Date: | 30th =] WVolume Discount %:

s} Credit Limit & Hold

B 3t
7. | W
Help F1 New

O cards ... (= [3][X] [Oill Tes... |2 |[O] %] =
Bil Test.myo

Press F1 ta gel help

5.2 MYOB transfer

The totals of invoices issues can be transferred to MYOB.

It is essential that there be a MYOB card number for every account holder. The name on the
card must be the same as the name used for that account in SmartMove. See section 5.1.2
above.
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Once a file of transactions has been prepared (see section 4.1) and saved to disk start MYOB
and click on File/Import Data/Sales/Service Sales. Make sure the format is set to comma-
separated then click Continue.

(&) Import File &|

Import Service Salex

Import File Format: | Comma-zeparated 1‘
First Record is: | Header Record hd
Duplicate Records: |Heiect Them hd
|dentify Customers by | Co./Last Mame -

?. Cancel | Continue |

Help F1

Select the file to be imported

Look in: | = USBORIVE [F) | £ B
'2 () 0ldFiles
5 () 5martMovevehide
by Recent [)'WaveonBackUp
Documents [3)WaveonFleetProp
"I_' E’I AccountInvoiceSummaryReport_20080717_174548, b8
[Z] TEST kxt
Desklop 3
m TestData.txt Tvpe: Text Docurment
; Date Modified: 17/07(2008 5:15 PM
_j Size: 2,20 KB
My Dacuments
ky Computer

by Metwark, File: name: || j Open |
Places
Files of type: |Te:-<t Files [*. TxT) ﬂ Cahczel
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You should then see a list of field names:

(] Import Data g|
Firgt click an Import Field, then click the matching MY0E Field.
M08 Fields M atching Import Field
Lin A o Mams - - Line 4:
Aenbanea Incluzive: At
fmara & Imwoice #: demadina &
Pavonnian Date:
L. i Cuztomer PO;
gt Ship Yia:
Aenn-fw g Dielivery Status:
Faw Ltz D escription: Favcngnion
T Amiart - | * Account #:
[* = Required Field: Must Hawve a%alid M atching Import Field)
[™ = Conditional Field: One or More Fields Must Have a %alid Matching Impart Field)
?, Cancel | Unmatchan | Machal |
Help F1

Click on the first field on the left then click on the matching field on the right. Repeat for all
the fields on the left. If the Invoice # field is not matched MY OB will generate a number for
each transaction.

When all fields have been matched click on Import and wait for the import to finish. It should
take only a few seconds and should end with a summary.

B MYDB Accounting P§|

[rpart Servic

[ records impoarted without ermors.
1 records skipped.
1 records impaorted with warhings.

For maore information, zee the file C:ATemphMMYOBLOG. TET in the folder
with pour comparny file.

NOTE: DO NOT IMPORT THE DATA AGAIN.

If any errors are reported or records have been skipped then check the error log to determine
the cause of the error. Possible errors are:

. Error -190: Customer not found. Sale invoice not imported.

Probably means that the name in the MYOB card isn’t exactly the same as the name
held in SmartMove for that account holder.

Rejected transactions need to be entered into MYOB by hand. Setup errors should be fixed so
that the transfer will work for the next batch of transactions.
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6 End-of-shift report

If fares are recorded for all jobs it is possible to produce an end-of-shift report that
summarises the work done and income earned during the shift. The first page is a financial
reconciliation and the second page lists the work done.

The report is requested from the fleet management website.

/€ SmartMove Fleet Management - Windows Internet Explorer E]@
@ Lo W hitps:/ifleets, smartmovetasxis.comfWebAdmin/WebAdmin, heml#REPORT_END _OF _SHIFT ™ | K P -

© Ele Edit Vew Favorites Iools  Help

- F »
W |i|5martMove Fleet Management | | - B g v - Page v () Tools -

L L Rl Home  Logout

# Hide Side Panel (eqg for printing

= =3 Administration

[ Add New Operator or Driver End Of Shift Report

[ Modify Existing Operator or Driver Select Fleet: Please Select a Fleet V
[iJ Search Operators or Drivers Shift Start Date: 200308

= =7 Repairs and Spares

La Check Repair/Spare History Select Vehide:
IE Start New Repair/Spare Request

=/{_J Accounting Reports Select Shift:
g EB"dI oitshifHenor $ [0 Exceptional Loss Accepted by Bailor ($)
ailment
[ Owners Invoice for Account Work $ 0 Cash Received at the Start of the Shift ($)
Invoice for Account Work . 3
g Edit Fare Information % [0 Bailee Rate (%)
[} Phone Charges Report $ Jal Expenses Paid by Bailor ($)
Add/Edit A ts
} jﬁalysis R;po'::"" s [10 Lift Fee for Vehicle (%)
[J Response Time Report % |67 Bailee Lift Fee Rate (%)
[ Coverage Map Report . .
(3 Booking Search $ 0 Receipt: EFT Debhit (%)
[ Booking Details $ [0 Receipt: Credit ($)
La Route Map Report .
[ Vehicle Events Report $ 10 Receipt: Charge ($)
[} No Show Report $ 0 Receipt: E-Ticket (%)
[ Find Taxis
=3 Testing or Support Only $ 10 Recelpt: Subsidy ($)
[ Fleet Hardware Report
[4 Address Location
[ Job Totals
[ Prebookings vl
Dane & nkernet H100% -

First select the date for the start of the shift and the vehicle. SmartMove will then allow a shift
to be selected.

Various items of information may be entered if they are available. Some of this information
comes come from the CabCharge docket printed at the end of the shift. The information that
may be entered is listed in the following table.

Version 1.4 — 03 February 2014 — Page 26



SmartMove DocketKiller Reference Manual

Exceptional Loss Accepted by Bailor ($)

Enter the amount the bailor is prepared to
accept as an exceptional loss. Typically this
applies when a passenger doesn’t pay a fare
— sometimes the bailor is prepared to take
some or all of the lost amount and
sometimes the bailor refuses to take any
loss.

Cash Received at the Start of the Shift ($)

Enter the ‘float’ at the start of the shift.

Bailee Rate (%)

Enter the percentage of income kept by the
bailee. This excludes lift fees.

Expenses Paid by Bailor (3$)

This applies only if expenses are claimed —
see section 6.3. Normally this is set to ‘all’
and any expenses claimed are charged to the
bailor. However if the bailor accepts only
some of the expenses (or none) the amount
should be entered here.

Lift Fee for Vehicle ($)

Enter the amount payable as a lift fee. This
is the amount the Government is prepared to
pay for the handling of a wheelchair
passenger. This figure is used when the
driver claims the lift fee — see section 3.3.

Bailee Lift Fee Rate (%)

Enter the percentage of the lift fee payable
to the bailee.

From CabCharge docket

Receipt: EFT Debit (3$)

Receipt: Credit ($)

Receipt: Charge (3)

Receipt: E-Ticket (3$)

Treated as credit card payments in
SmartMove (column C of report)

Receipt: Subsidy ($)

Treated as subsidy — column S of report.
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6.1 Financial Reconciliation

The first page of the end-of-shift report gives a summary of the shift and includes a financial

reconciliation.

/€ https:/ifleets

WebAd

in/data/EndOfShiftReport_20080820_091657.pdf - Windows Internet Explorer

JoEd

‘ W hittps:fflests, smartmovetaxis, comfwebadmin/data/EndofShiftReport_20080820_091657 . pdf

S|

=58 &

Btz i®® [ |- 9 1 -
(]
HORSHAM Horsham Taxi Service ]
TAXI 92 583 050 491
SERVICE PTY. LTD 30 Wawunna Road
m Horsham VIC 3400
powered by SITICI Bookings: (03) 5381 1223
Office: (03) 5381 1409
End of Shift Report
[Driver: Darren Stephens Vehicle: 5048 11/08/08 08:56 - 11/08 19:00 ]
Cash float at start of shift 75.00 | Cash reconciliation
Bailee rate 50.0% Total takings 256.30
. ’ less  Account jobs (A) 0.00 =
Lift fee 10.00|j|ess Credit docket (C) -9.30
Bailee lift share rate 67.0% |less Subsidy (S) -60.40
Expenses paid by bailor a11|less Expenses 0.00
Cash takings 186.60
EFTPOS Totals Cash at end of shift (inc. float) 261.60
EFT Debit 12.00
Credit 0.00 | Income )
Charge 0.00 Metered takings 256.30
E_Ticket 0.00 | Plus  Fixed price jobs (F) 0.00
. plus Non-metered account jobs (N) 0.00
Subsidy 60.40 Income after exceptional loss 256.30
Expenses Shift Statistics
\Pu rchase \ Amount|
Total 0.00 Odometer at the start: 348904
Odometer at the end: 349053
Lift Fees Shift total: 149
Number of Lift Fees 0 $ per Kilometer: $1.72
Total amount for Lift Fees 0.0
Bailee Bailor
Net Income (50.0%) 128.15 Net Income (50.0%) 128.15
Share of lift fees 0.00 Share of lift fees 0.00
less  Exceptional loss 0.00|less Exceptional loss 0.00
Bailee's Income 128.15 Bailor's income 128.15
Credit card tips 2.70
Expenses 0.00 Expenses 0.00
Cash to bailor (inc float) 133.45
[v]

Unknown Zone
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The top left section gives a summary of the values
entered for the report — see previous section.

The top right section gives the financial
reconciliation. It shows the cash expected at the end
of the shift and the total income after allowing for
exceptional losses.

If the odometer reading is entered at the start and end
of each shift (see section 2.2) then the $/km figure is
calculated.

The report at the bottom left shows the bailee’s income

in the shift. The Credit card tips is the difference

between the cost of jobs charged (Column C in Special

Jobs section of the report — see section 6.2) and the
figure given for Receipt: Credit ($).

The bailee’s share of expenses is shown separately.

|Driver: Darren Stephens Vehicle: 504
Cash float at start of shift 75.00|1
Bailee rate 50.0% |
Lift fee 10.00},
Bailee lift share rate 67.0% |1
Expenses paid by bailor a1 !
EFTPOS Totals

EFT Debit 12.00
Credit 0.00]!
Charge 0.00
E-Ticket 0.00]!
Subsidy 60.40 !
Expenses '
|Purchase | Amount\
Total 0.00
Lift Fees
MNumber of Lift Fees 0
Total amount for Lift Fees 0.0

14 11/UB/UE UB:96 - 11/U8 19:U0 |
0 | Cash reconciliation
s Total takings 256.30
less  Account jobs (A) 0.00
Olless Credit docket (C) -9.30
% |less Subsidy (S) -60.40
1 |less Expenses 0.00
Cash takings 186.60
Cash at end of shift (inc_ float) 261.60
g Income
0 Metered takings 2E56.30
o | plus  Fixed price jobs (F) 0.00
plus  Non-metered account jobs (N) 0.00
0 Income after exceptional loss 2E56.30
7 Shift Statistics
ID Odometer at the start: 348904
QOdometer at the end: 349053
Shift total: 149
0 $ per Kilometer: 51.72
0
Bailee
Net Income (50.0%) 128.15
Share of lift fees 0.00
less  Exceptional loss 0.00
Bailee's Income 128.15
Credit card tips 2.70
Expenses jo.o0

Note that cash tips are not calculated. The bailee is entitled to all the cash after the bailor has

been paid.

The report at the bottom right shows the bailor’s
share of the income. The cash to be paid to the
bailor is also shown at the bottom. This calculation
assumes that the bailor keeps the payments
received electronically.

The bailor’s share of expenses is shown separately.

o o oo

Bailor

Net Income (50 0%)
Share of lift fees

less Exceptional loss

Bailor's income

Expenses
Cash to bailer (inc float)
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Note that there is no need to count the cash. Once the bailor has been paid the rest of the cash
goes to the bailee and includes any tips. Any errors in payments are the bailee’s
responsibility.
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6.2 End-of-shift report — page 2 — log

The second page of the end-of-shift summary lists the work done on the shift. The Special
Jobs section lists the jobs that were not paid in cash while the Job Summary section lists every
job recorded. The booking number is included and full details of each job can be obtained by
using the Booking Details report.

/€ https:/ifleets. smartmovetaxis.com/WebA dmin/data/EndOfShiftReport_20080820_090248.pdf - Windows Internet Explorer E] =
‘ﬁ https:{{flests. smartmovetaxis, comfuebadmin/data/EndOFshiftReport_20080820_090248. pdf [V] g—l—
= A8 @ -idm 2l i@ @® [w= |- B (] -
[l\
Special Jobs A=account (metered) N = non-metered account S = subsidy {metered)
C = credit docket (metered) F = fixed price
Booking ID Type Detail A N F = Cc
182172 = 7.30
182180 g 4.40
182184 ] 3.80
182186 g 4.20
182191 s 10.25
1B2205 ] 4.25
182209 = 4.20
182213 s 5.60
182238 =] 3.05
182245 g 3.85
182358 c 9.30
182267 g 4.60
182275 ] 4.90
Totals 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.40 9.30
Job Summary
Booking Date Start |End Time| Acct Lift Fare $ |Extras $| Toll$ | Total $
1D Time Num Fee
182180 |11/08/08 09:08 09:13 No 7.40 1.40 0.00 8.80
182182 |11/08/08 09:18 09:22 No 8.70 1.40 0.00 10.10
182184 |[11/08/08 09:32 09:36 No 6.20 1.40 0.00 7.60
182172 |11/08/08 10:04 10:12 No 13.20 1.40 0.00 14.60
182186 | 11/08/08 10:36 10:40 No 7.00 1.40 0.00 8.40
182205 | 11/08/08 10:58 11:02 No 7.10 1.40 0.00 8.50
182209 |11/08/08 11:07 11:12 No 7.00 1.40 0.00 8.40
182211 |11/08/08 11:19 11:24 No 7.00 1.40 0.00 8.40 A
182213 |11/08/08 11:44 11:51 No S.80 1.40 0.00 11.20 1
182191 |[11/08/08 12:01 12:16 No 19.10 1.40 0.00 20.50
182219 |11/08/08 12:43 12:47 No 5.60 1.40 0.00 7.00
182221 [11/08/08 13:02 13:086 No 6.70 1.40 0.00 8.10
182241 | 11/08/08 14:23 14:29 No 6.80 1.40 0.00 8.20
182245 | 11/08/08 14:50 14:55 No 6.30 1.40 0.00 7.70
182246 | 11/08/08 15:04 15:13 No 13.10 1.40 0.00 14.50
182251 | 11/08/08 15:19 15:27 No 9.00 1.40 0.00 10.40
182255 |11/08/08 15:31 15:35 No 7.00 1.40 0.00 8.40
182238 |11/08/08 15:39 15:41 No 4.70 1.40 0.00 6.10
182258 |[11/08/08 15:46 15:52 No 7.80 1.40 0.00 9.30
182200 |11/08/08 16:05 16:16 No 15.40 1.40 0.00 16.80
182267 |11/08/08 16:22 16:28 No 7.80 1.40 0.00 9.20
182273 [11/08/08 17:07 17:11 No 6.20 1.40 0.00 7.60
182274 |11/08/08 17:37 17:41 No 5.40 1.40 0.00 6.80 .
Unknown Zone
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6.3 Recording Expenses

SmartMove allows cash expenses paid by the driver to be recorded at the time they are made.
This might be for a new light bulb, oil, etc.

The expenses are recorded in the vehicle using the expense screen. Use the <2 and n é
buttons to access this screen.

Ble| B0zl *|4

XK=

Status: Located in Outer Area

[y

Record of Expense: 2 3

Car Wash/Clean | Other Expense

Amount: $ (80.00 | set $
Back| O | Ent

Accept | Cancel |

11:17 AM  Zone: Outer Area ﬂ] gkj‘fn’io @ | Q

Press the button that best represents the type of expense then enter the amount by pressing the
Set $ button. Press Accept when the details are entered.

7 Bailment Report

The bailment report applies only if the end-of-shift report is produced for every shift. It
produces a tax invoice from the vehicle owner to the vehicle driver for work done in a period
of time. In effect it aggregates the daily amounts paid by the driver to the owner into a single
invoice.

(TO BE COMPLETED)
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8 Options

8.1 Fleet-wide options

The options listed below can be set at a fleet level. An option set at this level may be
overridden by an option set at the car level or driver level.

At present these options are set by SmartMove staff — send an e-mail to
support@smartmovetaxis.com.

Option Setting Effect
Odometer Mandatory | All drivers must enter the odometer reading at the start and end of
reading each shift.
Optional Drivers will be invited to enter the odometer reading at the start
and end of each shift. It is not necessary to enter a value.
Not The screen used to set the odometer reading at the start and end of
required each shift is not displayed.
Fare collection Mandatory | The fare collection screen is automatically displayed every time a
for account work job with an account number in the booking is completed. The

Cancel button is not available and the details must be provided.

Optional The fare collection screen is displayed every time a job with an
account number in the booking is completed. The Cancel button
is displayed and the details need not be provided.

Not The fare collection screen is not automatically displayed at the
required end of a job with an account number in the booking. It may be
SB
displayed using the <2 and buttons.

Fare collection Mandatory | The fare collection screen is automatically displayed every time a
for non-account job without an account number in the booking is completed. The
work Cancel button is not available and the details must be provided.

Optional The fare collection screen is displayed every time a job without

an account number in the booking is completed. The Cancel
button is displayed and the details need not be provided.

Not The fare collection screen is not automatically displayed at the
required end of a job without an account number in the booking. It may be
$
displayed using the <2 and buttons.

(TO BE COMPLETED) If any of the invoices to account customers are to be sent by e-mail it
is possible to have a copy sent to the base. An e-mail address needs to be set up.

8.2 Driver-specific options

The options listed below can be set individually for each driver. An option set at this level
normally overrides the option set at the fleet-wide level but may be overridden by the option
set at vehicle level.

At present these options are set by SmartMove staff — send an e-mail to
support@smartmovetaxis.com. In future whey will be set using the web page used to setup
and modify driver details.
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Option Setting Effect
Odometer Mandatory | Driver must enter the odometer reading at the start and end of each
reading shift.

Optional Driver will be invited to enter the odometer reading at the start and
end of each shift. It is not necessary to enter a value.

Not The screen used to set the odometer reading at the start and end of

required each shift is not displayed. Overrides fleet-wide option.

Not set The screen used to set the odometer reading at the start and end of
each shift is not displayed. Does not override fleet-wide option.

Fare collection Mandatory | The fare collection screen is automatically displayed every time a
for account work job with an account number in the booking is completed. The
Cancel button is not available and the details must be provided.

Optional The fare collection screen is displayed every time a job with an
account number in the booking is completed. The Cancel button is
displayed and the details need not be provided.

Not The fare collection screen is not automatically displayed at the end

required of a job with an account number in the booking. It may be
displayed using the <2 and $ buttons. Overrides the
fleet-wide option.

Not set The fare collection screen is not automatically displayed at the end
of a job with an account number in the booking. It may be
displayed using the <2 and $ buttons. Does not override
fleet-wide option.

Fare collection Mandatory | The fare collection screen is automatically displayed every time a
for non-account job without an account number in the booking is completed. The
work Cancel button is not available and the details must be provided.

Optional The fare collection screen is displayed every time a job without an
account number in the booking is completed. The Cancel button is
displayed and the details need not be provided.

Not The fare collection screen is not automatically displayed at the end

required of a job without an account number in the booking. It may be
displayed using the <2 and $ buttons. Overrides the
fleet-wide option.

Not set The fare collection screen is not automatically displayed at the end

of a job without an account number in the booking. It may be

e

displayed using the and $ buttons. Does not override

fleet-wide option.

8.3 Vehicle-specific options

The options listed below can be set for each vehicle. An option set at this level normally
overrides the option set at the fleet-wide level or at the driver level.

At present these options are set by SmartMove staff — send an e-mail to

support@smartmovetaxis.com.
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Option Setting Effect
Odometer Mandatory | Driver must enter the odometer reading at the start and end of each
reading shift.

Optional Driver will be invited to enter the odometer reading at the start and
end of each shift. It is not necessary to enter a value.

Not The screen used to set the odometer reading at the start and end of

required each shift is not displayed. Overrides the fleet-wide and driver-
specific options.

Not set The screen used to set the odometer reading at the start and end of
each shift is not displayed. Does not override the fleet-wide and
driver-specific options.

Fare collection Mandatory | The fare collection screen is automatically displayed every time a
for account job with an account number in the booking is completed. The
work Cancel button is not available and the details must be provided.

Optional The fare collection screen is displayed every time a job with an
account number in the booking is completed. The Cancel button is
displayed and the details need not be provided.

Not The fare collection screen is not automatically displayed at the end

required of a job with an account number in the booking. It may be
displayed using the <2 and $ buttons.. Overrides the
fleet-wide and driver-specific options.

Not set The fare collection screen is not automatically displayed at the end
of a job with an account number in the booking. It may be

I
displayed using the S and buttons.
Fare collection Mandatory | The fare collection screen is automatically displayed every time a
for non-account job without an account number in the booking is completed. The
work Cancel button is not available and the details must be provided.

Optional The fare collection screen is displayed every time a job without an
account number in the booking is completed. The Cancel button is
displayed and the details need not be provided.

Not The fare collection screen is not automatically displayed at the end

required of a job without an account number in the booking. It may be
displayed using the <2 and $ buttons. Overrides the
fleet-wide and driver-specific options.

Not set The fare collection screen is not automatically displayed at the end

of a job without an account number in the booking. It may be

and $ buttons.

e

displayed using the

Lift fee

Amount payable as a “lift fee” — see section 3.3
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8.4 Docket Killer parameters

Property Typical value Effect

Name

Account Please find attached a tax This text is used when invoices for
Email Body | invoice for services provided account work are sent by e-mail. The

Text by [FLEET_NAME] for
[ACCOUNT_NAME].

words are inserted in the body of the e-
mail.

The property can include various fields
that are replaced when the e-mail is sent.
These are:

[FLEET_NAME] Name of fleet

[ACCOUNT_NAME] Name of
SmartMove account

[CONTACT_NAME] Name of contact
person. Might be used in “Dear ....”

[ACCOUNT_NUM] SmartMove account
number.

See also: Account Email Subject Line,

Account
Email
Subject Line

Tax Invoice from
[FLEET_NAME] for
[ACCOUNT_NAME]
([ACCOUNT_NUM])

This text is used when invoices for
account work are sent by e-mail. The
words are inserted in the subject line of
the e-mail.

The property can include various fields
that are replaced when the e-mail is sent.
See the property Account Email Body
Text for more details.

See also: Account Email Body Text.

Cco2 0.2 This property applies for invoices that
Emission include an estimate of CO, emissions.
Rate Per The value is a per kilometre estimate.
Kilometer
Fleet Email | FleetName This e-mail address is used when invoices
Address for . for account work are sent by e-mail.
Invoices @gmail.com Emails sent will appear to be from this e-
mail address.
Generally the email address used here
should be different from the one used for
messages from drivers — see the Voice
Recording Email Address property.
Include YorN If set to Y a reference number field is
Reference provided on the screen used to record
Field for subsidy claims. The reference number is
Subsidy normally included in the invoice and is

intended to be used by drivers for
recording docket numbers.
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Payment
Terms

Due 7 days.

This property applies when the payment
terms are included in invoices for account
work. Whatever text is entered here
appears on the invoices.

Quicken
Account
Export
Account
Name

Income: SmartMove

This property applies to users of the
Quicken accounting software. It gives the
name of the Quicken account to receive
transactions from SmartMove.

See the DocketKiller Guide for more
details.

Requires
Fare Details
(Account)

0 — Never Show Fare Screen

1 — Show Fare Screen (Cannot
Cancel)

2 — Show Fare Screen (Can
Cancel)

This property applies to bookings that
include an account number.

If set to O the fare screen is not displayed
to the driver when the job has been
completed and the driver will not be able
to record how the fare was paid.

If set to 1 the fare screen is displayed and
the driver must record how the fare was
paid.

If set to 2 the fare screen is displayed but
the driver may use the CANCEL button
and not record how the fare was paid.
This option is not normally used with
work on account.

See also: Meter Silent.

Requires
Fare Details
Non-account

0 — Never Show Fare Screen

1 — Show Fare Screen (Cannot
Cancel)

2 — Show Fare Screen (Can
Cancel)

This property applies to bookings that do
not include an account number and jobs
done without a booking (walk-ups/hails).

If set to 0 the fare screen is not displayed
to the driver when the job has been
completed and the driver will not be able
to record how the fare was paid.

If set to 1 the fare screen is displayed and
the driver must record how the fare was
paid.

If set to 2 the fare screen is displayed but
the driver may use the CANCEL button
and not record how the fare was paid.
This option is not normally used with
work on account.

See also: Meter Silent.
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